MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Снар. 382.

Chapter 382.

Resolve extending an invitation to Louis Kossuth.

Louis Kossuth, invitation to visit capital. Resolved, That in Louis Kossuth we recognize a distinguished representative of freedom and constitutional liberty; and that his excellency, the governor be requested to extend to him a cordial invitation to visit the capital of this state.

Intervention of Russia. Resolved, That we tender to Louis Kossuth the assurance that we entertain a sincere sympathy for the wrongs of Hungary; and a deep detestation of the despotic tyranny of Austria and the unwarrantable intervention of Russia.

Intervention.

Resolved, That we earnestly desire that the general government of the United States may exert an influence, in some wise and proper manuer, against all such intervention in future.

Copies to be sent.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be requested to communicate a copy of these resolutions to each of our senators and representatives in congress.

[Approved January 21, 1852.]

Chapter 383.

Resolve in favor of John Gobriel and Attean Lewie.

Representatives of Passamaquoddy Indians. Resolved, That there be paid to John Gobriel, thirty-five dollars, and to Attean Lewie, thirty-five dollars, as compensation for travel and attendance at Augusta, as representatives from the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

[Approved January 21, 1852.]

Chapter 384.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Chadburn.

Pension.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Benjamin Chadburn of Bradford, the sum of five dollars per month for the term of five years commencing the fifth day of July, eighteen hundred and fifty-one, in consequence of the loss of his health while in the service of the state, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved January 28, 1852.]